

No. 12-315

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Scott A. McGath  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jason P. Rietz  
OVERTURF MCGATH  
HULL & DOHERTY, P.C.  
625 E. 16th Ave.  
Suite 100  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 860-2848  
*sam@omhdlaw.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background..... 2

III. Proceedings Below..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 24

ARGUMENT..... 27

I. The Colorado Supreme Court Did Not Err In Denying Petitioner’s Claim To ATSA Immunity Without Determining That The Air Carrier’s Disclosure Was Materially False. .... 29

    A. The Colorado Supreme Court Did Not Hold That Material Truth Is Irrelevant To ATSA Immunity, But Rather Declined To Decide A Question Petitioner Failed To Raise On Appeal..... 30

    B. Petitioner Forfeited Any Argument That It Was Entitled To ATSA Immunity On The Ground Doyle’s Statements, While Reckless, Were Materially True. .... 35

    C. Nevertheless, The Colorado Supreme Court Effectively Applied The Legal Standard Petitioner Advances..... 37

II. The Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Request For A Fact-Based Reversal. .... 39

    A. This Court Should Decline To Review The Factual Record In This Case..... 39

B. Doyle's Statements To TSA Were Materially False. ....	40
1. The Question On Appeal Is Whether A Jury Could Reasonably Find That The Difference Between Doyle's Statements And The Truth Could Predictably Affect A Reasonable Security Officer's Assessment Of The Existence, Nature, Or Extent Of Any Security Threat. ....	40
2. Doyle's Individual Statements Were Materially False And Misleading. ....	45
3. The Overall Message Conveyed By Doyle Was Materially False And Misleading. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	40
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	39
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005).....	34
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	42, 57
<i>Martin v. Weld Cnty.</i> , 598 P.2d 532 (Co. 1979) .....	18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	40, 41
<i>McCleary v. Kessling</i> , 29 Va. Cir. 523 (1990) .....	33
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	36
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	36
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 37 (2007) .....	40
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 244 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 690 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27

### Statutes

Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 .....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 44941(a).....	59

### Other Authorities

- 147 Cong. Rec. S10,432 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2001) ..... 30
- Guns*, Gallup (last visited Oct. 23, 2012),  
*available at*  
[www.gallup.com/poll/1645/guns.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/1645/guns.aspx)..... 53
- United States Department of Justice, Federal  
 Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United  
 States 2012*, tbl. 74 (October 2013),  
[http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-  
 in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-  
 2012/tables/74tabledatadecoverviewpdfs/tabl  
 e\\_74\\_full\\_time\\_law\\_enforcement\\_employees\\_by  
 \\_population\\_group\\_percent\\_male\\_and\\_female\\_  
 2012.xls](http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/tables/74tabledatadecoverviewpdfs/table_74_full_time_law_enforcement_employees_by_population_group_percent_male_and_female_2012.xls)..... 54
